combat the current inflationary environment. Partially offsetting this decrease was a $21,328 timing revision for the acceleration of our retirement
plans made possible by the recent plugging acquisitions that improve our plugging capacity through the growth of our operational capabilities.

As of 31 December 2021, the Group performed normal revisions to its asset retirement obligations, which resulted in a $78,156 increase in the
liability. This increase was comprised of a $109,306 increase attributable to the lower discount rate which was then offset by a $27,038 reduction in
anticipated ARO cost. The remaining change was attributable to timing. The lower discount rate was a result of macroeconomic factors spurred by
the COVID-19 recovery, which reduced bond yields and increased inflation. Cost reductions are a result of the expansion of the Group’s internal
plugging programme and efficiencies gained.

Changes to assumptions for the estimation of the Group’s asset retirement obligations could result in a material change in the
carrying value of the liability. A reasonably possible 10% change in assumptions could have the following impact on the Group’s asset
retirement obligations as of 30 June 2022:

ARO Sensitivity +10% -10%

Discount rate $ (44,571) $ 51,072

Timing  26,530  (29,402)

Cost  46,532  (46,532)

INDEX TO THE NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DIVERSIFIED ENERGY COMPANY PLC

Table of Contents Strategic Report Financial Statements Additional Information 49

NOTE 19 - LEASES
(Amounts in thousands, except per share and per unit data)

The Group leased automobiles, equipment and real estate for the periods presented below. A reconciliation of leases arising from
financing activities and the balance sheet classification of future minimum lease payments as of the reporting periods presented
were as follows:

Present Value of
Minimum Lease Payments

30 June 2022 31 December 2021